[bookmark: _GoBack]	20:06:27:03.  Requirements for use of HCFA Form 1500. The HCFA Form 1500 shall be used as follows:

	(1)  Health care practitioners, other than dentists, shall use the HCFA Form 1500, adopted by HCFA, approved by AMA Council on Medical Service in August, 1988, and in effect in May of 1995, when filing claims for professional services with issuers. Health care practitioners that bill patients directly shall provide a completed HCFA Form 1500 in addition to any other explanatory information used to bill the patient if requested by the patient. Issuers may only require health care practitioners to use the following coding systems for the initial filing of claims for health care services:

		(a)  HCPCS Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3 codes in effect as of June 30, 1995; and
		(b)  ICD-9-CM codes in effect as of June 30, 1995;

	(2)  Issuers may only require health care practitioners to use other explanations with a code or to furnish additional information with the initial submission of a HCFA Form 1500 under the following circumstances:

		(a)  If the procedure code used describes a treatment or service that is not otherwise classified;

		(b)  If the procedure code is followed by the CPT-4 modifier 22, 52, or 99, pursuant to the CPT-4 manual in effect as of June 30, 1995. Health care practitioners may use item 19 of the HCFA Form 1500 to explain multiple modifiers, unless box 19 is used for other purposes in accordance with the instructions for this form; or

		(c)  If information contained in the code is insufficient to process the claim or, in the case of a public program, is necessary to administer the program;

	(3)  Health care practitioners may use box 19 of the HCFA Form 1500 to indicate the form is an amended version of a form previously submitted to the issuer by inserting the word "amended" in the space provided;

	(4)  Except as otherwise required through participation in Medicaid, health care practitioners billing for services based on the amount of time involved shall define on line 19 the time interval in item 24 G of the HCFA Form 1500, if the time interval is not already defined in the HCPCS code. If not defined by either HCPCS or in line 19, the issuer shall assume units to be days of treatment;

	(5)  Except as otherwise required through participation in Medicaid, as authorized by Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396d, health care practitioners shall provide the unique physician identification number, as assigned by HCFA, in box 17a and the federal tax identification number or social security number to complete item 25 of the HCFA Form 1500.

	Source: 22 SDR 97, effective December 18, 1995; 42 SDR 52, effective October 13, 2015.
	General Authority: SDCL 58-12-14.
	Law Implemented: SDCL 58-12-12.

	References: HCFA Form 1500 (12/90), in effect as of May, 1995, Health Care Financing Administration. Copies may be obtained from the American Medical Association, P.O. Box 7046, Dover, DE 19903-7046. Cost: Carton of 1,000, $67.95.

	HCPCS Level 1 Codes: Physicians' Current Procedural Terminology (CPT '95), Fourth edition, revised 1994, American Medical Association. Copies may be obtained from American Medical Association, P.O. Box 7046, Dover, DE 19903-7046. Cost: $41.95 each, plus shipping and handling.

	HCPCS Level 2 Code: HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), (Alpha-Numeric Portion), January, 1995, Health Care Financing Administration, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Copies may be obtained from Superintendent of Documents, Publication Service Section 5505, Washington, DC 20402. Cost: $16 each.

	Level 3 HCPCS Code: HCPCS 1995, November 7, 1994, pp. 161-163. Denver Region VIII, 00820 North Dakota B/S, Health Care Financing Administration, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Copies may be obtained from the South Dakota Division of Insurance, 124 South Euclid Avenue, 2nd Floor, Pierre, SD 57501-5070. Cost: $.75 a page.

	The International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM), Fourth Edition, Volumes I and II, 1995: Context Software Systems, Inc., McGraw-Hill, Inc. Copies may be obtained from the American Medical Association, P.O. Box 7046, Dover, DE 19903-7046. Cost: $39.95 each, plus shipping and handling.

